HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024

= GURUGRAM
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no.: 4426 0f 2024
Date of decision:- 14.05.2025
Sushant
R/o0: - House no.-157-B, Sangam Vihar,
Dharampura Extension, Na]&fgarh, 3 Complainant
New Delhi-110043.
-"L r_“i; SR i
‘fﬁ*‘?uﬁ »

-
W A

M/s. Deluris Buildtech India Pvt. Ltd. " |
Regd. office: D-64, Defence Colony, * Respondent
New Delhi-110024.

CORAM: | ,

Shri Ashok Sangwan Member
\

APPEARANCE: | L' DD

Sukhbir Yadav (Advocate) 1 Complainant

Ankur Berry (Advecate) | Respondent

ORDER

The present complaint dated 12.09.2024 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short,

Vv
Page 1 of 25



HAR E RA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
2. GURUGRAM

the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions as provided under the provision of the Act
or the Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per
the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount
paid by the complainant, date of wmd handing over the possession
A 'd in the following tabular form:

and delay period, if any, have heel; (

A %f._"
Sr. | Particulars Details
No.
1. Name of the project "Zara Rossa”
2. Location of the project Sectore-112, Bajghera, Gurugram.
3. Project area 5.0065 acres
4, Nature of project Affordable Group Housing Colony
5. RERA registered Registered
Vide registration no. 82 of 2017
Dated-23.08.2017
6. DTCP License License no.07 of 2016
Dated-28.06.2016
;i Allotment letter 01.03.2018
(As on page no. 36 of complaint)
8. Unit no. No.-7, Floor-7%, Tower-04
(As on page no. 35 of complaint)
9. Unit area 539.3 sq.ft. [Carpet Area]
50 sq.ft. [Balcony Area]
(As on page no. 35 of complaint)

Page 2 of 25 "



B.

g I-ARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
2. GURUGRAM
10. | Agreement For Sale 06.06.2018
(As on page no. 39 of complaint)
11. | Possession clause As per the Affordable Housing Policy
2013
The projects shall be required to be
necessarily completed within 4 years
from the approval of building plans or
grant of environmental clearance,
whichever is later.
12. | Date of obtaining environmental | 30.11.2017
clearance (As per the details provided by the
promoter on the HRERA's website)
13. | Date of building plans approvals 17.06.2017
14. | Due date of possession 30.05.2022
(30.11.2021 + 6 months on account of
covid-19)
15. | Sales consideration Rs.21,82,200/-
(As on page no.50 of complaint)
16. | Amount paid by the complainant Rs.22,80,400/-
(As on page no. 100 of complaint)
17. | Occupation certificate 14.05.2024
(As on page no. 51 of reply)
18. | Offer of possession 19.05.2024
(As on page no. 97 of complaint)
Facts of the complaint:

3. The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

L

project of the respondent namely “Zara Rossa” which was to be allotted

through a draw of lots in the project and made a payment of

That the complainant applied for the allotment of a residential flat in the

Page 3 of 25

¥



1L

11

IV.

HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
2 GURUGRAM

Rs.1,10,000/- on account of the booking amount through demand draft
dated 20.09.2017 in favor of the respondent.

That the complainant was allotted a 2 BHK-type 2 residential unit
bearing no. 7 on 7th floor in Tower-4, admeasuring 539.3sq.ft, and
balcony area of 50 sq.ft. along with 1 two-wheeler parking space in the
project through an Allotment Letter dated 01.03.2018. Furthermore,
the said allotment letter had a demand of Rs.4,79,194/- and the same
was paid by the complainant. It'i§ pertinent to mention here that the
said unit was booked under the iﬁrﬂg&mk&d Payment Plan’ for a total
sale consideration of Rs.21,82 2{50?;

Thereafter, the Agreementto Seﬂ,was« qxecm:ed inter-se the respondent
and the comp]aman}:uﬂ 06 06 Eﬂlﬁ. Mper &EI%S’E 7.1 of the Agreement,
the respondent haﬂ to g-lwe possessi uf the cqmplamants unit within
4 years from the date of ;:':p;:vrc?'t.::lET of buﬂdmg plans or grant of
environment cleargmﬂe -.whichev lsljr ﬁt Brelevant to note here
that the building plans t‘,if the I!e'e:ﬁnn s phfﬂ]rect were approved on
11.11.2016, therefore, the dued.:ﬂsé nffnsséssmn was 11.11.2020.

That the complainant from September 2018 to March 2021, made 6
payments amounting to Rs.19,66,709/= It is p‘érﬁnent to mention here
that the cumplalnaﬂt has pald a substant jl ﬁurﬂufﬂs 25,55,903/- to the
respondent against the suh]ect umt ‘which is more than 100% of the
total consideration. The details of the payments made by the

complainant are as mentioned below:

Page 4 of 25 «



HARERA

Complaint No. 4266 of 2024

2, GURUGRAM
Cheque/DD | Instrument Receipt
S.No Eqﬂalf Date Amount Dﬂtlg
1 957456 11.09.2018 | 150000 | 11.09.2018
2 123300 19.09.2018 | 144597 | 20.09.2018
3 724706 11.03.2019 | 294597 | 12.03.2019
4 185459 17.09.2019 | 275503 | 17.09.2019
5 NEFT/RTGS | 20.06.2020 | 436000 | 04.08.2020
6 149697 22.03.2021 | 666012 -
TOTAL PAID 1966709/-

V. That the due date of delivery a::-f the possession was on or before

11.11.2020. Despite the cnmplau?angpa}nng over 100% of the unit's

. ld"" -

VL

VIL

total cost on time, the respund' :

R ,-'f
hand over the unit to the ﬂnmpla 2 qt on tm'l::

failed to perform his obligation to

_.

s

That after a threeﬂyearfrsﬂenfe

on 091 ‘3,‘ the respondent sent a
letter to the campﬁipant regﬁiﬂng ',Elect"mm‘iyr{:nnnemun Charges’.
The letter presenteﬂ two optmns foﬁ' the mhp‘lamant to obtain an

electricity cunnectiun 1 1 D W

a. Either source ce it from a near provider or
‘;J\I 114@ '«i 1; oy
b. opt for a switching Station to'b (n?taﬁéd on the premises of the
NJI7TE peGV
project. -l H -
That on 19.05.2024, the respondent {jﬁer of possession to the
complainant, accorapﬁ:‘éd %‘y%w ers. The respondent has

levied numerous G\masbnap!_;“ agdf ﬁlégal\ __c%arges. despite the
complainant having paid over 100% of the unit's cost, including taxes,
as evident from the attached statement of account with the said offer of
possession. Moreover, the said offer of possession comes more than
three years after the stipulated possession date and is conditional upon
the complainant meeting several unreasonable demands totalling to
Rs.1,93,057/-.

Page 5 of 25

v



HAR E RA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024

=2 GURUGRAM

VIII. Additionally, the respondent is demanding an indemnity cum

undertaking from the complainant to take possession of their unit,
which is legally unjustifiable. It is pertinent to mention here that the
demand for IFSD Rs.15,000/-, Labour Cess Rs.15,359/-, Advance
Electricity Consumption Deposit Rs.4,500/-, Deposit Required for
DHBVN Rs.12,201/-, Property ID Charges Rs.1,500/-, External
Electrification Charges Rs.86,743/-, and Duel Fuel DG Conversion Set
Rs.1,962/- are illegal and aga"iﬂst' Ehe Affordable Housing Policy.
Moreover, User charges of RS.EE;BS%J and GMDA water charges of
Rs.5,000/- are also illegal. The’i‘efo%e thts offer of possession is
unacceptable and lega,llyﬂawed;r.- \‘ u f 3 N\
IX. That the main gﬂevﬂnﬂé of themmplﬂnan‘tmfhg present complaint is

that despite having pau:l more than lqia% of the actual cost of the unit,

the respondent haﬁsif_;.ﬂled tln d::h far T sessmn of the unit to the

. | %

complainant. A\ ¥
y

W,

’:?"
: { J
C. Relief sought by the complainant: .

4. The complainant has snught fnlluwingrelief[s)

i. Direct the respunﬂer;t to' gwtﬁ ﬁ"%;sliﬁxpnshssinn of the fully
develuped!mnstmgted unit. md{ aII arg_e_niti\es-. without any pre-
conditions.

ii. Direct the respondent to execute the conveyance deed for the
complainant’s unit.

iii. Restrain the respondent from charging unreasonable demands raised by
the respondent in the offer of possession dated 19.05.2024 including
charges under the head of IFSD Rs.15,000/-, Labour Cess Rs.15,359/-,
Advance Electricity Consumption Deposit Rs.4,500/-, Deposit Required

Page 6 of 25
age6o "



iv.

D.

== GURUGRAM

HAR_E RA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024

for DHBVN Rs.12,201/-, Property ID Charges Rs.1,500/-, External
Electrification Charges Rs.73,511/-, and Duel Fuel DG Conversion Set
Rs.1,663/- user charges of Rs.25,659/- and GMDA water charges of
Rs.5,000/- and demand of execution of indemnity cum undertaking OR
To get an order in her favour by declaring the said offer of possession
dated 19.05.2024 void.

Direct the respondent to pay delayed possession interest at the
prescribed rate from the due date bf possession i.e, 11.11.2020 till the

actual date of possession {cnmplete in all respects with all amenities).

Direct the respondent to pro iaﬂ reqmslte documents to the
complainant such as Statement af’A{ccaqnt fm}her unit.
Reply by respundent‘ :

5. The respondent by wag,,uf written: repiy made fol]dewmg submissions.

I.

1L

That the present cdgmplamt has been Ied agaui‘str!the Affordable Group
Housing project namely, Zara Rossa, situated in the revenue estate of
Village Bajghera, Sector-112; Gh:";ugr-am; Haryana. That the Building
plans were approved on 17.06.2017 and the said building plans were
thereafter reneweﬂ on 11. 11}1&2024 Fﬁrthi'r the Environmental
Clearance for construction of the Affﬂrdabl&ﬁmup Housing Colony was
received on 30.11.2017.

That the complainant after being aware of the residential project filed
an application and deposited the booking amount. Thereafter, the draw
of lot was conducted on 23.02.2018 and the complainant was duly
allotted Apartment No. 7 at 7t Floor, Tower-4, having carpet area 539.3
sq. ft and balcony area of 50 sq.ft vide allotment letter dated 01.03.2018.
Further in terms of the Apartment Buyer's Agreement (ABA) the total

Page 7 of 25

o



1.

IV.

VL

VIL

= GURUGRAM

HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024

sale consideration for the said unit was Rs.21,82,200/- plus GST(Clause
1.2(iii)), charges for water, gas and other utilities, cess, duties, etc,.

Itis extremely pertinent to note that as per Clause 10, which defined the
General Covenants the clause 10.2 stated

"“The Allottee shall pay to the concerned Authority electricity, water and
sewerage connection and consumption/service charges and contingency
deposit as and when demanded by the authority” .

Further as per Clause 10.10

“The Allottee shall pay to the concerned authority electric meter installation
charges/water meter installation c!;a ' es. security deposit for electric/water
meter and their energizing r:h '

That the Authority vide nntlﬁ' Itic

_ ;3" 0. 9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020
have provided an extension uf 6 ;’mm'hs for.projects having completion
date on or after 25.02.2020, on acmun#t ofﬁ‘."irce. majeure condition due
to the outbreak of Cavid-19 pandemlcw ;

That the respondentwas committed t campletéthe development of the
project. It is perﬁnent to a tfn thf: Authurlty that the
developmental work of the said pm]e¢t was slikhtly decelerated due to
the reasons beyond the control of"thg rlespo,ndent due to the impact of
Good and Services Act, 2017 Eze,lt;tﬂaft‘er referred to as 'GST’'] which
came into force aftm‘tﬁe aﬁct E':_f:&erﬁqn tldnin last quarter of 2016
which adversely af%ected various mdustnal cunstrucﬁnn business area
even in 2019. The respondent had to und'ergﬂ huge obstacle due to
effect of demonetization and implementation of the GST.

That further the National Green Tribunals have regularly imposed ban
and restrictions on construction activities. Due to unforeseen
circumstances and causes beyond the control of the respondent, the
development of the project came to stand-still. The details of the ban on

construction activities vide various directions of the National Green

Page 8 of 25



VIIL

HARERA

% GURUGRAM

Tribunals or the Statutory Authorities etc. are highlighted in the table

Complaint No. 4266 of 2024

of Environment, Government of
NCT of Delhi /14.06.2018

dated 14.06.2018

Haryana State Pollution Control

Board/ Environment Pollution | 28 10201,
(Prevention & Cﬂﬂu’ﬂf
Authority)-EPCA /.

below:
COURTS, AUTHORITIESETC. / | TITLE DURATION OF BAN
DATE OF ORDER
National Green Tribunal | Vardhman Kaushik Vs. | 09.11.2017 - Ban was
/09.11.2017 vol lifted after 10 days (10

days)

National Green Tribunal | Vardhman Kaushik Vs. | 18.12.2017 - 08.01.2018
/18.12.2017 ol (22 days)
Delhi Pollution Control | Order/Notification 14.06.2018 - 17.06.2018
Committee (DPCC), Department (3 days)

Hon'ble Supreme E‘aur&ﬁ

3 days |
23.12.2018 in D
Central Pollution ED@EW e b !

01.11.2018-12.11.2018

(11 days)

24.12.2018 - 26122018

0, (3days)

Environment i :,Pﬂiuﬁon
(Prevention & | v Control
Authority)- EPCA- Drs Hﬁur&.‘nf
Chairman

6.10.2019 - 30.10.2019
days)

1.11.2019 - 0511.2019
5 days)

Supreme Court - 04.1 1.29{9*

Haryana Real Estate Ra_gufurzn
Authority, Panchkul m’uﬂ'l
on Second Wave

K,q : . .. 2 :

04.11.2019 - 14.02.2020
(3 months 11 days)

F
|
|
 the meeti d =

3 months

The Authority vide fﬁﬁﬂﬁwﬁqn
no. 9/3-2020 \

7 I ¥
— I-‘,..f'l 1

\ “the outbreak of |,
e on of 6 months

for projects having
completion date on or
after 25.02.2020

6 Months

TOTAL

14 Months, 11 Days
(Approx.)

Further the possession of the subject unit was to be delivered within 4

years from obtaining approval or building plans or environmental

Page 9 of 25

v



IX.

XI.

= GURUGRAM

HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024

clearance , which ever was later. That the renewed building plans were
received on 11.01.2024 and the possession was offered on 19.05.2024.
Further the period during covid-19 restriction and notification if
counted there was no delay in completion of the project. The
respondent duly applied for occupation certificate on 25.11.2022 and
again on 13.07.2023 and the same was issued on14.05.2024.

That the respondent issued an offer of possession on 19.05.2024,
followed by a reminder on G&Q@ 2024 and a second reminder on
13.11.2024. Despite these commpméa ons the complainant has shown
no interest in taking possession afﬁhe it or making any earnest efforts
to do so. The respondent has. cﬂnslﬁtemly sent remmders regarding the
possession of the uqit and the da}ay #I‘ibﬂ%h!{ﬁﬂ the complainant.
That as per the Clﬂrlﬁcatlun PF+2? ,{2024/36?6 dated 31.01.2024
issued by DTCP giélallmg the " .’arpmﬂuan r&gardmg maintenance
charges to be Iewed on Affordable Group Hnusmg Projects," an Office
Order was issued. lp this urd?r aﬁdressed the issue of
maintenance charges and prnpeéed ﬁv& categuries of maintenance
charges. The complainant fa]lmg under ﬂa,tegur}r*Il can due demand
consumption charges, property tm( wasted Eﬂ]leetmn charges, charges
for repair inside mdw“ldual flat, etc and tha same are not free of charge
for allotee of Affurdahle Grnup Ha:;mng, and wherein it is also clarified
that the respondent is entitled to charge Interest-Free Maintenance
Security (IFMS) as prescribed under the RERA Act, 2016, or the Haryana
RERA Rules, 2017, along with any charges agreed upon through
bilateral agreements.

That the respondent has miserably failed to make timely instalments as

per the payment plan. The respondent have raised demand letters

Page 10 of 25



HARER_A Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
2, GURUGRAM

strictly as per the payment schedule plan and reserves its right to

impose penal interest along with due service taxes, thereupon.

XIl. That the various contentions raised by the complainant are fictitious,
baseless, vague, wrong and created to misrepresent and mislead this
Authority, for the reasons stated above. That it is further submitted that
none of the relief as prayed for by the complainant are sustainable, in
the eyes of law. Hence, the complaint is liable to be dismissed with
imposition of exemplary cost andkenea deserves to be dismissed.

6. Copies of all the relevant dncumenfﬂlivq been filed and placed on record.
Their authenticity is not in dispute, rlen e, the complaint can be decided

on the basis of these undisputed dut_uménts arnd submission made by the

parties. f < =i AT L\

3!

7. The Authority ubsenfes that it has r.erqftun;{ a$ well as subject matter

E. Jurisdiction of the autlmrity:

jurisdiction to adjudicate tha pmentrénmpigmt for the reasons given
[ .

below. . st

E.1  Territorial iurisdicl:lnn f

8. As per notification no/1/92/2017- ID%CP dated114*12,’201? issued by Town
and Country Planning Department, the ]unsdictmn of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project
in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with

the present complaint.

E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Page 11 of 25 v



HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
2, GURUGRAM

9. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a)
Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allottee as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of allottee, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as

the case may be, to the allottee, or the common areas to the association of

allottee or the competent autharrty u.gr e ;a_se may be;

e

10. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the Authority has

complete jurisdiction tu decide the cum&amt regarding non-compliance
¥ W = = -'.

of obligations by the pmmoter leaving as:de cumpensatmn which is to be
decided by the ad]udlcatmg officer if pursued by the complainants at a

later stage.

F. Findings on ub]ectlons rajsed b}rt*a I%esp,nn,ﬂen‘t

F.I Objection regarding delay due to t'nrce majeure circumstances

11. The respondent-promoter has raised“a contention E}fmt the construction of
the project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as various
orders passed by tﬁe'ﬁN:atiun,ﬁl quer& ’l‘rihunali jimposed ban on the
construction activities , Envimm;lent Pollution (Prevention & Control)
Authority, Delhi Pollution Control Committee(DPCC), Haryana State
Pollution Control Board/Environment Pollution (prevention & Control
Authority)-EPCA, Orders of Hon'ble Supreme Court, due to outbreak of
Covid-19 pandemic. Since there were circumstances beyond the control of

respondent, so taking into consideration the above-mentioned facts, the

Page12 of 25 +



HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
2 GURUGRAM

respondent be allowed the period during which his construction activities

came to stand still, and the said period be excluded while calculating the
due date. In the present case, the allotment letter was issued by the
respondent to the complainant on 01.03.2018. The ‘Agreement For Sale’
was executed between the parties on 06.06.2018. As per clause 1(iv) of the
Affordable Housing policy, 2013, the due date for completion of project
was 4 years from the date of ap‘pi‘ova:l of building plans or grant of
Environmental Clearance, whichever ts]iter The building plans approvals
were obtained from the cancernedg apthurmgs on 17.06.2017 and the
Environmental Clearance has been i)btalifédﬁn Sﬁ] 11.2017. The due date
in terms of Clause 1 ﬁv ) of the Affnrﬂable h(#usmg Policy, 2013 ,

calculated 4 years fram the date of Enwinnmental Clearance being later,

comes out to be 30, 11&.292”1 The Author

Eldla liolsfﬁcatmn no. 9/3-2020

dated 26.05.2020 have p__l_*hm__t;,l_ed._.g_ [ : I'ﬁlgl'l _d’f 6 months for projects
having completion date on or after 25-.02.2[]20, on account of force-
majeure condition c%le_.tq. t.tfua- qg‘tbgaak Liﬁa%f“ (I_g*g;dflg pandemic. The
respondent is seeking. the bene_ﬁll_:-ef -G?\fjg_l-_lng, «and in lieu of the
notification of the Adfﬁurity ﬂate’d'é%.(fS.Z{}?.ﬁ, the benefit of the same is
granted to the respondent. Thus, the due date comes out to be 30.05.2022
i.e., 30.11.2021 plus 6 months grace period on account of Covid-19. The
respondent have submitted that due to various orders of the Authorities

and court, the construction activities came to standstill. The Authority

observes that though there have been various orders issued to curb the

Page 13 of 25v



HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024

= GURUGRAM

environment pollution, but these were for a short period of time. The

event of demonetization was in accordance with government policy and
guidelines. Therefore, the Authority is of the view that the outbreak of
demonetization cannot be used as an excuse for non-performance of a
contract. In the instant complaint, the due date of handing over of
possession comes out to be 30.05.2022 and grace period of 6 months on
account of force majeure has already been granted in this regard and thus,
no period over and above grace permd nf 6 months can be given to the
respondent-builder. Thus, the promn;telr;' respﬂndent cannot be given any

1

more leniency based on the afﬂresatd reasons. '

|
G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

G.I Direct the respunilgm to give hysi&al;.p, ession of the fully
developed/constructed unit wit qll amenities without any pre-
conditions. | L7

G.I1 Direct the respondent to execute the conveyance deed for the
complainant’s unit,

G.II. Direct the respondem' to payaﬁlelayeﬁ nnskessiun interest at the
prescribed rate from the due date of possession i.e., 11.11.2020 till
the actual date of possession (complete in all respects with all
amenities)

14. In the present complaint, the complainant booked a unit in the project of
the respondent namely “Zara Rossa” situated at Sector-112, Village-
Bajghera, Gurugram. The allotment was made in favour of the complainant
on 01.03.2018 and thereafter, the Agreement For Sale was executed

between the complainant and the respondent on 06.06.2018. As per

v
Page 14 of 25



15.

HAR E RA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
=2 GURUGRAM

Clause 1(iv) of the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013, the respondent had to

hand over possession of the unit to the complainant within a period of 4
years from the date of sanction of Building plans or grant of Environmental
Clearance, whichever is later. The due date is calculated 4 years from the
date of Environmental Clearance being later. Also, a period of six months
in granted to the respondent in lieu of the notification of the Authority

dated 26.05.2020 due to the Covid-19 eutbreak. Thus, the due date of

possession comes out to be 30{]5‘@%}

The complainant mtends,:tu :;nnl;)fn‘l.ta‘{ wu:h”‘lshe project and is seeking

Py Ay whan

possession and delay, puasessmnl Ghﬁraey alang with interest on the
amount paid. Pruvtsq&' w section 18 pruvldes that where an allottee does
notintend to w1thdra\gfmm the proj, e shalk aid, by the promoter,
interest for every m&nth ﬂf delay, ti t lﬁm}ﬁrﬁ over of possession, at
such rate as may be pﬂesmhed and t hés been prescnhed under rule 15

of the rules. R

“Section 18: - Return nf umnwn‘f’and mmpensnﬂon

18(1). If eggramte Fm is unable to give
possession of a sm; p

...........................

Provided thatwhere an aﬂ:'}c;ee doesn ;ntgnd to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by pmmﬂwn interest for every month
of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”

16. Clause 1(iv) of the Affordable Housing policy, 2013 provides for due date

of possession and is reproduced below:

Clause 1(iv)

All such projects shall be required to be necessarily completed
within 4 years from the approval of building plans or grant of
environmental clearance, whichever is later. This date shall be
referred to as the ,date of commencement of project” for the purpose

v’
Page 15 of 25



HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
= GURUGRAM

of this policy. The licences shall not be renewed beyond the said 4
years period from the date of commencement of project.
[Emphasis supplied]

17. Admissibility of grace period: The promoter has proposed to hand over

18.

19.

the possession of the unit within a period of four years from the date of
sanction of building plans or grant of Environmental Clearance, whichever
is later. In the present matter, the Environmental Clearance was obtained
on 30.11.2017, the period of four years is calculated from the date of
obtaining the E.C, being later. Accpfﬁﬁiﬂgly, the grace period of six months
shall be allowed to the promoter oh'.fﬁé'édilﬁt of Covid-19.

Admissibility of delay pusseﬁiﬁn*'"cﬁ-larges at prescribed rate of
interest: Proviso to section 18 prmnde% tha}: where an allottee does not
intend to withdraw fram the pru;et;t, ﬁg, shall be' ‘paid, by the promoter,
interest for every month of delay, till the hand;rl,g over of possession, at
such rate as may be pmscribed and it hﬂ15 been prescribed under rule 15
of the rules. Rule 15 Itas‘baen repro l' ce as undﬁr'

“Rule 15. Frem-fhed‘mie of interest- »to section 12, section
18 and sub-section féj an oh_m of section 19]

(1) For the purpose of provisa to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate prescribed”
shall be the St.ﬂte Eank af .‘nd:ﬂ hryhss%!m‘%fgmﬂf cost of lending rate
+29%.: G‘ >

Provided that in case rhe Stﬁmkﬁﬂ;ﬁm&h margmaf cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is-not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark
lending rates which the State E'qu of India-may fix from time to time
for lending to the general public."

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

v
Page 16 of 25



HAR ERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
=, GURUGRAM

20. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e., https://sbi.co.in,
the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on date i.e,

14.05.2025 is 9.10%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be
marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 11.10%.

21. The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the

promoter shall be liable to pay the a[!attge, in case of default. The relevant
section is reproduced below: 43

Bl b

“(za) "interest” means the rates o, -'ﬁfére,gr payable by the promoter or
the allottee, as thecase mayihesr,

Explanation. —For'the purg ose ‘this clause— |

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from tﬁre-,pﬂatime by the promoter, in
case of default, shall be "equal g;‘the rateiof interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in-case of default.

(i) the interest pavable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from the

date the pramoter received the amount.or any part thereof till the
date the i%hy& or part theri ng\;@‘-ﬁe ereon is refunded,
and the interest payable by the llottee to the promoter shall be
from the date the allottee defaul inﬁpﬁméﬁt to the promoter tiil
the date it is paid;” . e O

22. Therefore, interest on the delay p_ayinents fhbm the complainant shall be
charged at the presc:libe_;l rate 1@.. *} I&J.O*%#h% the respondent/promoter
which is the same as is banggral‘!tl’:ﬁ,tdt}m é&hplﬁfhant in case of delayed

possession charges. r

23. On consideration of the documents alvaj'lahle on record and submissions
made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the Authority is
satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of
the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the
agreement. By virtue of clause 1(iv) of the Affordable Housing Policy,
2013, the possession of the subject apartment was to be delivered by

30.11.2021. As far as grace period is concerned, the same is allowed for

Page 17 of @5



HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
= GURUGRAM

the reasons quoted above. Therefore, the due date of handing over

possession is 30.05.2022. The respondent has obtained the Occupation
Certificate from the competent authorities on 14.05.2024 and thereafter
offered the possession of the subject apartment to the complainant on
19.05.2024, which is delayed than the due date of possession of the unit.
Accordingly, it is the failure of the respondent/promoter to fulfil its
obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over the
possession within stipulated period.

tained in section 11(4)(a) read with

24, The non-compliance of the mandate cun :
section 18(1) of the Act on the paﬁirn‘i‘_' the respundent is established. As
such the complainants are entlﬂe&l kn @]ay:ed nnssesslun at prescribed
rate ofinteresti.e, 11.1 [}% p.a. from the due date QFpossessmn 30.05.2022

till the offer of possession plus 2 months after dbtaining the occupation

certificate from the competent autharities or-actual Il'nandnver whichever

is earlier, as per pmviamns of section 1 ] l}bnffhlﬁ Act read with rule 15 of
the rules and section 19(1[3} nfthe Act. i

25. The complainant is also seeking phymfal fmssessmn of the unit. The
Occupation certifica l'gs hee I the respondent from the
competent authorlt ua ft} iimf ﬂ ﬂ%ekl&eafter the offer of
possession has been made by the respondent 'to’ the complainant on
19.05.2024. The respondent is directed to handover possession of the unit
to the complaint within 30 days of this order. Also, in terms of Clause 17(1)
of the Act, 2016, the respondent is directed to execute registered
Conveyance Deed in favour of the complainant within a period of 60 days
from this date and the complainant is directed to pay the registration
charges, stamp duty, requisite fees, as applicable.

G.IV. Restrain the respondent from charging unreasonable demands

Page 18 of 25"



: HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
=2, GURUGRAM

raised by the respondent in the offer of possession dated
19.05.2024 including charges under the head of IFSD Rs.15,000/-,
Labour Cess Rs.15,359/-, Advance Electricity Consumption
Deposit Rs.4,500/-, Deposit Required for DHBVN Rs.12,201/-,
Property ID Charges Rs.1,500/-, External Electrification Charges
Rs.73,511/-, and Duel Fuel DG Conversion Set Rs.1,663/- user
charges of Rs.25,659/- and GMDA water charges of Rs.5,000/- and
demand of execution of indemnity cum undertaking OR To get an
order in her favour by declaring the said offer of possession dated
19.05.2024 void.
25. The complainant has sought the relief regarding restraining the respondent

from charging unreasonable dema'ifdsh&i raised by the respondent in the
Offer of Possession dated+19.05, 2;014* LTdEE the heads of IFSD, Labour
Cess, Advance Electricity Consumptmn Dapnmp Deposit required for
DHBVN, Property ID/charges, External Elecmclty.Charges Duel Fuel DG

Conversion Set, User: charges GMD& Wﬁ}er charg&'s or to declare the said

offer of possession vmd. I 71
«IFSD Amounting to Rs.15,000/-

26. IFSD (Interest Free Security Deposit) is a lump sum amount that the home
buyer pays to the builder which 15 resewed[accumulated in a separate
account until a residents’ assnmatioq is fmd. Fdllnwing that, the builder
is expected to transferthe total amount to the association for maintenance
expenditures. The system is useful in case of unprecedented breakdowns
in facilities or for planned future developments like park extensions or
tightening security. The same is a onetime deposit and is paid once
(generally at the time of possession) to the builder by the buyers. The
builder collects this amount to ensure availability of funds in case unit

holder fails to pay maintenance charges or in case of any unprecedented

expenses and keeps this amount in its custody till an association of owners

Page 19 of 25
Y



HAR E RA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
=2, GURUGRAM

is formed.. IFSD needs to be transferred to association of owners (or RWA)

once formed.

27. In the opinion of the authority, the promoter may be allowed to collect a
reasonable amount from the allottees under the head “IFSD”. However, the
authority directs and passes an order that the promoter must always keep
the amount collected under this head in a separate bank account and shall
maintain the account regularly in a very transparent manner. If any
allottee of the project requires the.pmmpt_er to give the details regarding

cl ﬁ;nterest accrued thereon, the

I e. It is further clarified that out

the availability of [FMS amount,

promoter must provide detailstot "éﬁaﬂ
of this IFSD, no amount can be spenﬁlb)f ﬂhe promoter for the expenditure
he is liable to incur to dtsr:harge his hahllity under section 14 of the Act
*Labour Cess amounting to Rs. 15 359/T |
28. Labour cess is levied @ 1% on the rcusf of cunstructmn incurred by an
employer as per the provisions of sectmns 3[1] and 3(3) of the Building
and Other Construction Workers' Welfare Cess Act, 1996 read with
Notification No. 5.0 2899 dated 26.09.1996. It is levied and collected on
the cost of construction incurred H‘I:':}' .Emplﬂyers including contractors
under specific conditions. Moreover this issue has already been dealt with
by the authority in complaint bearing n0.962 of 2019 titled as “Mr. Sumit
Kumar Gupta and Aﬁr. Vs Sepset Properties Private Limited” wherein it
was held that since labour cess is to be paid by the respondent, as such no
labour cess should be charged by the respondent.
29. The Authority is of the view that the allottee is neither an employer nor a
contractor and labour cess is not a tax but a fee. Thus, no demand of labour
cess can be raised upon the complainant and any amount thus raised is

completely arbitrary and the complainant cannot be made liable to pay

Vv
Page 20 of 25



HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
“ GURUGRAM

any labour cess to the respondent and it is the respondent builder who is

solely responsible for the disbursement of said amount.
*Advance Electricity Consumption Deposit amounting to Rs.4,500/-
*Deposit required for DHBVN amounting to Rs.12,201 /-
*Meter connection Charges amounting to Rs.6,070/-
30. With respect to the electricity connection charges there is no doubt that all
these charges are payable to various departments for obtaining service
connections from the concerned deﬁ:ai‘t{nents including security deposit

for sanction and release of such connections in the name of the allottee

and are payable by the allottee: '%?1"' 'm

L L

-

e connections are applied on behalf

of the allottee and al{pti:lge.é' _ha'st":'.'_._‘ ;ﬁlﬁke ‘payment to the concerned
department on actual basis. In case fnSféad ﬁ‘ﬁ-,pé{i'ng individually for the
unit if the builder has paid composite payment in respect of the abovesaid
connections includinl_g" security :_iepésit?pmf?ideql”td the units, then the
promoters will be e"i:t_fi'_tleti to récu;r:er"thé_' a"i:tt:l:;ﬂ.charges paid to the
concerned department from the allottee on pro-rata basis i.e. depending
upon the area of the flat allotted to ‘th‘ia:oinplﬂinant viz- a-viz the total area
of the particular project; The'complainant/all *will also be entitled to
get proof of all such%;?m;m'é tétlglnzfz { E;%e‘partment along with
composite prupurtionafe to his uﬁi;' before making payment under the
relevant head. In case of bulk 'supply of electricity, the concerned
department/agency releases connection with certain terms and
conditions of bulk supply and these are to be abided by the allottee. The
allottee is also asked to give undertaking not to apply directly to any other
electric supply company in his individual capacity for additional load of
electricity other than being that provided through bulk supply

arrangement. In this case, apart from bearing proportionate charges for

Page 21 of 25

v



HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
2, GURUGRAM

bulk supply of electricity connection to the project, the allottee has also to

bear the individual meter connection expenditure from the bulk supply
point to his unit.

31. Accordingly, the promoter will be entitled to recover the actual charges
paid to the concerned department from the complainant on pro-rata basis
on account of electricity connection depending upon the area of the flat
allotted to the complainant vis-avis the area of all the flats in this particular
project. The complainant will alse be entitled to proof of such a payment
to the concerned department a]ong with a computation proportionate to
the allotted flat, before making. pﬁyfﬁeﬂtgmder the aforesaid head.

*Property Id Charges amuunting éo{lls 1,.50!3]

32. The respondent can chﬁrge the said chaﬁge as. the same is payable at the
time of execution of rhe Conveyance Deed.in favnur of the complainant.

' &Pgtu Rspa 511/-

33. The respondent has ma&e ademand of R: %5}1;4 on account of External
Electrification Charges 1tis pErtmenﬁt to mention that it is the duty of the

colonizer to arrange the electric cnnnecnun from the outside source for
electrification of I%err colony ﬁa‘rg;rn an@ Vidhyut Parsaran
Nigam/Dakshin Harﬁana Bl]fee ﬁtran B&g Lfmited Haryana. The
installation of electricity dtstnbutmr_’n infrastructure as per the peak load
requirement of the cuiuny shall be the responsibility of the colonizer, for
which the colonizer will be required to get the "electric(distribution)
services plan/estimates” approved from the agency responsible for
installation of “external electrical services” i.e., Haryana Vidhyut Parsaran
Nigam/Dakshin Haryana Bijlee Vitran Nigam Limited, Haryana and

complete the same before obtaining completion certificate for the colony.

v

Page 22 of 25



H_ARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
=2 GURUGRAM

34. As far as external electrification charges are concerned, the respondent

cannot collect the same from the allottees even though there is any
provision in the builder buyer’s agreement to the contrary as has already
been laid down in complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as “Varun
Gupta Vs. Emaar MGF Land Limited” decided on 12.08.2021,

*Duel Fuel DG Conversion Set amounting to Rs.1,663/-
*GMDA Water Charges amounting to Rs.5,000 /-

35. The DTCP has issued a clarification dated 31 01.2024 with regard to Clause

4(v) of the Affordable Group Hmﬁin Policy, 2013 in respect of the
d tfi colonizer/developer free of cost

B

by the developer/colonizer in affo;‘c@bi‘g huqsmg colonies.

36. The Authority is of the yiew that the resgundent-prumoter can charge the
maintenance/use/utility charges in terms of the clarification issued by the
DTCP vide its office ‘order dated 81.01.2024 in' Clarification No. PF-
27A/2024/3676. \ ¥ I | VS

eUser Charges amnunttngto Rs. 25 659f

37. The Authority observes that nu sucﬁ amount is demanded by the
respondent from th c%mpl,amant w,da l;lga Offer of Possession dated
19.05.2024, thus the ¢ mE is not z (ﬁ‘;ld&a;eﬂhy l:i'teAuthunty

e Administration Charges ofan amuu nt of Rs.15,000/-

38. The Authority is of the view thata nomlna] amount of up to Rs.15000/- may
be charged by the promoter - developer for any expenses which it may
have incurred for facilitating transfer as has been fixed by the DTP office
in this regard. For any other charges like incidental and of like nature,
since the same are not defined and no quantum is specified in the builder

buyer’s agreement, therefore, the same cannot be charged.

Vv
Page 23 of 25



HARERA Complaint No. 4266 of 2024
2 GURUGRAM

G.V Direct the respondent to provide all the requisite documents to the

complainant such as Statement of Account for her unit.

39. In terms of Section 19(1) and 19(5)of the Act, 2016, the complainant is
entitled to seek necessary documents from the respondent and the
respondent is thus, directed to provide the requisite documents to the
complainant within 30 days of this order.

H. Directions of the authority

40. Hence, the Authority hereby passes thls order and issue the following

directions under section 37 ofthe  to ensure compliance of obligations

casted upon the promoters as perﬂlb Fu 't:-tmns entrusted to the authority

under section 34(f):

i. The respondent is directed to handover physical ;]:g_o'ssessiﬂn of the unit to

the complainant within 30 days of this order.

ii. The respondent is direct

d to,pay the r]terEst at the prescribed rate i.e,
11.10% per annum for every ‘month of delay m‘i the amount paid by the
complainant from due date of pussesstfm Le '30.05.2022 till offer of
possession plus two months or. ;—.{qﬂ;a} hanﬁmg over of possession after
obtaining nccupannngertiﬁcage f?ﬂ‘@ tge cumpetertt authority, whichever
is earlier, as per section 13[1] nfthu Act nfE[}"lﬁ read with rule 15 of the
rules.

iii. The respondent is directed not to charge External Electrification Charges
and Labour Cess from the complainant.

iv. The respondent is directed to execute conveyance deed in favour of the
complainant in terms of section 17(1) of the Act of 2016 on payment of
stamp duty and registration charges as applicable, within 60 days of the

order.

Page 24 of 25 +



HAR ERA Cnmplaii‘lt No. 4266 of 2024

2, GURUGRAM
v. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant which is

not the part of the agreement.
41. Complaint stands disposed of.

42. File be consigned to registry.

(Mem
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, gram

Dated: 14.05.2025

\@E‘c}/
HARERA
GURUGRAM

Page 25 0f 25



